

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 12-21678-CIV-LENARD/GOODMAN

LAURA EGGNATZ and KATRINA GARCIA,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KASHI COMPANY, a California
Corporation,

Defendants.

**MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 27, 2016, at 2:30 p.m., or on such date as may be specified by the Court, in the courtroom of the Honorable Joan A. Lenard, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, 400 North Miami Avenue, Miami, Florida 33128, Plaintiffs Katrina Garcia and Laura Eggnatz (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and the class, will and hereby do move for an entry of an order, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2), granting the following relief:

- 1) An award to Class Counsel of \$1,500,000 in attorneys’ fees; and,
- 2) An award to Class Counsel of \$168,204 in costs.

This motion will be heard concurrent with Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Motion for Service Awards to the Class Representatives, both of which are separately briefed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Background.....2

 A. This Action Settled Following Three Years of Hard-Fought Litigation.....2

 1. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Claims2

 2. The Parties Engaged in Heavy Motion Practice2

 3. The Parties Completed Fact and Expert Discovery3

 B. The Parties Engaged in Non-Collusive, Arms-Length Settlement Negotiations.....4

 C. The Settlement Achieves Meaningful Monetary and Non-Monetary Relief for the Settlement Class.....5

III. The Court Should Approve the Agreed-Upon Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Because They are Reasonable7

 A. Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees of \$1.5 Million is Reasonable7

 1. The Law Awards Class Counsel Fees From the Total Cash Payment Created Through Their Efforts7

 2. The *Camden I* Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee9

 i. Class Counsel Devoted a Substantial Amount of Time and Effort to This Case on a Purely Contingent Basis, and Were Precluded From Other Employment as a Result.....9

 ii. The Case Involved Difficult Issues Concerning Developing Law and Plaintiffs’ Claims Entailed Considerable Risk12

 iii. Class Counsel Achieved an Excellent Result for the Class14

 iv. The Requested Fee Is Consistent with Those Awarded in Other Similarly Complex Class Settlements in this Circuit.....15

 v. A High Level of Skill Was Necessary to Perform the Legal Services Properly.....17

B. Class Counsel’s Expenses are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred.....18

C. The Cost of Class Action Notice and Claims Administration Are Reasonable and
Necessary19

IV. Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , (S.D. Fla. Jul. 6, 2006) 454 F. Supp. 2d 1200	7, 14, 16
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Company</i> (C.D. Cal. September 2, 2014) No. 3:11-CV-01967	6
<i>Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth-Century Fox Film Corp.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1979) 480 F. Supp. 1195	16
<i>Boeing Co v. Van Gemert.</i> 444 U.S., 478 (1980).....	8
<i>Braynen v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015) 2015 WL 6872519	16
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n. v. Dunkle</i> (11 th Cir. 1991) 946 F.2d 768	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 17, 20
<i>Carrea v. Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 475 Fed. Appx. 113.....	13
<i>Chow v. Chak Yam Chau</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 2015 WL 7258668	18
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) 375 F. Supp.2d 844	8
<i>Faught v. Home Shield Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 668 F.3d 1233	8
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.</i> (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) 2008 WL 649124	12
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank</i> (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015) 2015 WL 6751061	16, 19
<i>Hairston v. South Beach Bev. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2012) 2012 WL 1893818	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> (1983)	

461 U.S. 4248, 10, 14

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig. (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2011)
789 F. Supp. 2d 93519

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig. (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1981)
526 F. Supp. 49416

In re Checking Overdraft Litig. (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2011)
830 F. Supp. 2d 13307, 9, 11, 12, 17

In re Combustion, Inc., (W.D. La. June 4, 1997)
968 F. Supp. 111616

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (S.D. Tex. May 10, 1999) (35.1%)
186 F.R.D. 40316

In re Managed Care Litig. v. Aetna (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003)
2003 WL 22800015

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig. (S.D. Fla. Nov. 29, 2001)
176 F. Supp.2d 13238, 9, 12, 18

Johnson v. General Mills, Inc. (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)
2013 WL 321383219

Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2012)
912 F. Supp. 2d 88913

Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals (11th Cir. 2015)
2015 WL 356072213

Klacko v. Diamond Foods (S.D. Fla. Jul. 20, 2015)
No. 9:14-cv-80005-BB16

Lam v. General Mills, Inc. (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2012)
859 F. Supp. 2d 109713

Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015)
2015 WL 544981315, 16

Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015)
No. 12-cv-04936- LB16

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co. (1970)

39 U.S. 37519

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Line, Ltd. (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2007)
 513 F. Supp.2d 133410, 11, 12, 15

Poertner v. Gillette Co. (11th Cir. 2015)
 2015 WL 43108966, 8, 16

Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co. (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2014)
 303 F.R.D. 67914

Schlage Lock Co. (D. Colo. 2007)
 505 F. Supp.2d 70411

Staton v. Boeing Co. (9th Cir. 2003)
 327 F.3d 93820

Walco Inv., Inc. v. Thenen (S.D. Fla. 1997)
 975 F. Supp. 14689

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp. (11th Cir. 1999)
 190 F.3d 12919, 15

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012)
 2012 WL 529015515

Yates v. Mobile Cnty Pers. Bd. (11th Cir. 1983)
 719 F.2d 153011

Zinman v. Avemco Corp. (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 1978)
 1978 WL 568617

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)7, 18

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. 501.2105(1)-(4).....18
